OWNER’S MANUAL
UL Listing applies to certain models only.
Battery
CONTENTS
Introduction....................................... 3
Product Application........................... 4
Battery Architecture........................... 4

Nominal
Energy (kWh)
Nominal
Capacity (Ah)
Max
Continuous
Discharging
Rate (A)
Max
Continuous
Charging
Current (A)
24-L1-20-4.7 25.55 21.9 28.7 4.7 185 185 185
24-L1-24-9.5 25.55 21.9 28.7 9.5 370 320 370
24-L1-24-14.2 25.55 21.9 28.7 14.2 555 320 555
36-L1-40-8.1 36.5 28.0 42.0 8.1 222 222 222
36-L1-40-12.2 36.5 28.0 42.0 12.2 333 320 333
36-L1-42-12.2 36.5 28.0 42.0 12.2 333 320 333
36-L1-42-16.2 36.5 28.0 42.0 16.2 444 320 444
36-L1-42-20.3 36.5 28.0 42.0 20.3 555 320 555
36-L1-46-16.2 36.5 28.0 42.0 16.2 444 320 444
36-L1-46-20.3 36.5 28.0 42.0 20.3 555 320 555
36-L1-46-24.3 36.5 28.0 42.0 24.3 666 320 640
36-L1-46-28.4 36.5 28.0 42.0 28.4 777 320 640
36-L1-48-20.3 36.5 28.0 42.0 20.3 555 320 555
36-L1-48-24.3 36.5 28.0 42.0 24.3 666 320 640
36-L1-48-28.4 36.5 28.0 42.0 28.4 777 320 640
36-L1-48-32.4 36.5 28.0 42.0 32.4 888 320 640
36-L1-48-36.5 36.5 28.0 42.0 36.5 999 320 640
48-L1-60-7.6 51.1 39.2 58.8 7.6 148 148 148
48-L1-60-11.3 51.1 39.2 58.8 11.3 222 222 222
48-L1-62-11.3 51.1 39.2 58.8 11.3 222 222 222
48-L1-62-15.1 51.1 39.2 58.8 15.1 296 296 296
48-L1-62-18.9 51.1 39.2 58.8 18.9 370 320 370
48-L1-64-15.1 51.1 39.2 58.8 15.1 296 296 296
48-L1-64-18.9 51.1 39.2 58.8 18.9 370 320 370
48-L1-64-22.7 51.1 39.2 58.8 22.7 444 320 444
48-L1-64-26.5 51.1 39.2 58.8 26.5 518 320 518
48-L1-66-18.9 51.1 39.2 58.8 18.9 370 320 370
48-L1-66-22.7 51.1 39.2 58.8 22.7 444 320 444
48-L1-66-26.5 51.1 39.2 58.8 26.5 518 320 518
48-L1-66-30.3 51.1 39.2 58.8 30.3 592 320 592
48-L1-66-34.0 51.1 39.2 58.8 34.0 666 320 640
48-L1-72-30.3 51.1 39.2 58.8 30.3 592 320 592
48-L1-72-34.0 51.1 39.2 58.8 34.0 666 320 640
48-L1-72-37.8 51.1 39.2 58.8 37.8 740 320 640
48-L1-72-41.6 51.1 39.2 58.8 41.6 814 320 640
48-L1-72-45.5 51.1 39.2 58.8 45.5 888 320 640
48-L1-72-49.2 51.1 39.2 58.8 49.2 962 320 640
48-L1-72-52.9 51.1 39.2 58.8 52.9 1036 320 640
48-L1-72-56.7 51.1 39.2 58.8 56.7 1110 320 640
80-L1-80-17.8 80.3 67.4 90.3 17.8 222 222 222
The model number for this battery begins with a 24, 36, 48, or 80 for batteries intended to replace 24 V,
36 V, 48 V, or 80 V nominal lead-acid batteries respectively.
20
Parameter Value Unit/Description
Impulse Withstand 500 V
Peak Withstand Current (Ipk) 2000 A
Short-time Withstand Current (Icw) 1600 A@1s
Icc 100 kA
Relative Humidity 0-95 % Non-Condensing
Type of Construction Removable
Form of Internal Separation Form 1 No Internal Separation
Types of Electrical Connections DDD All Disconnectable
EMC Classification Environment A Industrial
Macro-environment Pollution Degree 3
Designed IP Rating IP54
APPENDIX
Appendix A: Ratings Table (cont.)
80-L1-80-26.7 80.3 67.4 90.3 26.7 333 320 333
80-L1-80-35.7 80.3 67.4 90.3 35.7 444 320 444
80-L1-82-44.6 80.3 67.4 90.3 44.6 555 320 555
80-L1-82-53.5 80.3 67.4 90.3 53.5 666 320 640
80-L1-82-62.4 80.3 67.4 90.3 62.4 777 320 640
Model Number
Nominal
Voltage (V)
Min Voltage*